

SC95337

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, CITY OF SPRINGFIELD,
MISSOURI and RICHARD SHEETS,**

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON
Mo. Bar No. 45631
Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The method of enactment of S.B. 649 and S.B. 650 met the constitutional requirements by fully stating what the laws, as amended, would say. (Responds to Appellants’ Point IV).	2
II. The City of Springfield, as a political subdivision, and the Missouri Municipal League, as an association of political subdivisions, lack standing to invoke the “retrospective law” clause of Art. I, § 13. (Responds to Appellants’ Point I and in part to Point III.).....	8
III. Plaintiffs did not—and could not—state a claim that § 67.1842.1(6) is a “special law.” (Responds to Appellants’ Point II and in part to Point III.)	12
IV. Plaintiffs failed to state a claim under Art. X, § 23, the “unfunded mandate” provision of the Hancock Amendment. (Responds to Appellants’ Point V.).....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambers-Phillips v. SSM DePaul Health Ctr.</i> , 459 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. 2015).....	14
<i>Anderson v. City of Olivette</i> , 518 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. Div. I, 1975).....	10
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991).....	14
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. 2000)	5, 6
<i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. 2006).....	13
<i>Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State</i> , 878 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. 1994).....	10
<i>Damon v. City of Kansas City</i> , 419 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....	10
<i>Flanders v. Morris</i> , 88 Wash.2d 183, 558 P.2d 769 (1977).....	5
<i>Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. 1995).....	19

Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cnty.,
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994) 6

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993) 14

King-Willmann v. Webster Groves Sch. Dist.,
361 S.W.3d 414 (Mo. 2012) 17

Marshall v. Kansas City,
355 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. 1962) 10

Morrison v. St. Louis, I. M. & S. Ry. Co.,
9 S.W. 626 (Mo. 1888) 6

Planned Indus. Expansion Auth. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
612 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. 1981) 11, 12

Ryder v. St. Charles Cnty.,
552 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. 1977) 13

Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Mo.,
950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1997)*passim*

Schweich v. Nixon,
408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. 2013) 19

St. Louis Hous. Auth. v. City of St. Louis,
239 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. banc 1951) 10

State ex rel. Chouteau v. Leffingwell,
 54 Mo. 458 (1873)..... 10

State ex rel. Williams v. Mauer,
 722 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. 1986)..... 19

State v. Robinson,
 No. SC94936, 2016 WL 502833 (Mo. Feb. 9, 2016)..... 2, 6

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Hughlett,
 729 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. 1987)..... 13

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 3.066, RSMo Supp. 2014..... 4, 5, 6

§ 67.1842, RSMo Supp. 2014..... 12, 14, 15, 16

§ 79.010, RSMo 2000..... 10

Art. I, Mo. Const. 10, 11, 12

Art. I, § 13, Mo. Const..... 8

Art. III, Mo. Const..... 12, 13

Art. III, § 1, Mo. Const..... 6

Art. III, § 23, Mo. Const..... 19

Art. III, § 28, Mo. Const..... 2, 5, 7

Art. III, § 29, Mo. Const..... 1

Art. III, § 40, Mo. Const..... 13, 16

Art. IV, § 34, Mo. Const. 5
Art. VI, § 15, Mo. Const. 11
Art. VI, § 19, Mo. Const. 11
Art. X, § 21, Mo. Const..... 17, 18
Art. X, § 23, Mo. Const..... 17, 19
